

23.12.2025

As per the circular no. 46679-46758/F2(9)/Judl/NW/RC/2025, dated 16.12.2025 of Hon'ble Principal district & Sessions Judge, proceedings are being conducted through video conferencing today along with 50% strength of staff in person and as per which Ld. P.O is attending the Court today through video conferencing.

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State through VC.

Accused Parvesh in person.

Accused Javed produced from JC but on bail in the present case.

Sh. Udit Khanna, Ms. Divya Kundra and Ms. Perna Jain, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Ld. Counsel submits that the accused Narender Goyal has expired and copy of the death certificate has also been placed on record.

Heard. Let death certificate of accused Narender Goyal be verified by concerned IO/ SHO and file the report by NDOH.

PWs mentioned at Sl. Nos. 1, 3 & 4 in the list of witnesses be summoned, for NDOH.

Put up for PE/report/ further proceedings on 04.04.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/23.12.2025